## OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

## Resolution Authorizing Selection of Perfect Sweep, Inc. for the Furnishing of Pavement Sweeping Services Under Bid Invitation No. 4421 in the Total Estimated Amount of \$150,000.00

WHEREAS, the Commission advertised an Invitation for Bids to perform its requirements for pavement sweeping services during a period commencing upon contract execution and continuing through the 2023 pavement sweeping season; and

WHEREAS, Invitation No. 4421 was divided into the following Groups: Group I (Item 1, Kunkle Section, M.P. 0.0 to M.P. 31.0; Item 2, Swanton Section, M.P. 31.0 to M.P. 60.3; Item 3, Elmore Section, M.P. 60.3 to 93.1; Item 4, Castalia Section, M.P. 93.1 to 126.4) and Group II (Item 1, Amherst Section, M.P. 126.4 to 161.5; Item 2, Boston Section, M.P. 161.5 to 187.5; Item 3, Hiram Section, M.P. 187.5 to M.P. 217.2; Item 4, Canfield Section, M.P. 217.2 to 241.3), and the bidders were given the option to submit bids for any or all Groups; and

WHEREAS, the Commission received three bids for Group I and four bids for Group II, with one of those bids only responding to Item 1 in Group II, in response to the Invitation, and the Commission's Maintenance Operations Engineer reviewed and analyzed the bids timely submitted, whose report concerning such analysis is before the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Operations Engineer reports that the lowest responsive and responsible bid for the performance of Group I and Group II under Invitation No. 4421 was submitted by Perfect Sweep, Inc., of Toledo, Ohio, in the total estimated amount of \$150,000.00 based on the anticipated quantities of pavement sweeping services that the Commission will require throughout the term of the contract and the pricing offered under the bid; and

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Operations Engineer reports that Perfect Sweep, Inc. has performed the Commission's pavement sweeping services in the past and has performed satisfactorily; and, therefore, the Maintenance Operations Engineer recommends that the Commission award a contract for pavement sweeping services to Perfect Sweep, Inc. for Group I and Group II as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Contracts Administration determined that the bids for Invitation No. 4421 were solicited on the basis of the same terms and conditions and the same specifications, and that the bid from Perfect Sweep, Inc. for Invitation No. 4421 conforms to the requirements of Ohio Revised Code Sections 5537.07 and 9.312; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Equity and Inclusion (OEI) Contracts Coordinator determined to waive the program requirements due to lack of subcontracting opportunities and availability of certified firms; and

WHEREAS, Commission action is requested to approve the contract in accordance with Article V, Section 1.00 of the Commission's Bylaws because the amount of the bid received may require expenditures that will exceed \$150,000.00 if the Commission's requirements for pavement sweeping services surpass the estimated quantities; and

WHEREAS, the Commission's Chief Engineer and Executive Director recommend that the Commission award Perfect Sweep, Inc. the contract for Invitation No. 4421 as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the bid of Perfect Sweep, Inc. in the estimated amount of \$150,000.00 to perform the Commission's requirements for pavement sweeping services is approved as the lowest responsive and responsible bid received, and that the Executive Director is authorized to execute a contract on the basis of said bid, and the Contractor shall furnish the Commission's requirements for pavement sweeping services throughout the contract term, whether more or less than the estimated quantities, as may be ordered by the Commission under the contract.

(Resolution No. 97-2022 adopted December 19, 2022)